
RESPONSE TO COUNCIL QUESTIONS RE: 12/2/2025 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
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Agenda Item #: 2 
Consider and Potentially Approve an Option for Installation of Bicycle Lanes on Hollenbeck Avenue, 
Find that The Action is Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(c) and Public Resources Code Section 21080.25(b)(1), and Direct 
Staff to Include the Approved Concept Plan as an Unfunded Project in the FY 2025/26 Budget 
Pending Future Identification of Funding (DPW 21-01) 

2.1 - Council Question: Why are Type IV protected bike lanes not one of the options that 
staff/consultant presented for Hollenbeck Bike Lane Study when various references recommend Type 
IV protected bike lanes for high traffic volumes and high speeds like Hollenbeck Ave? In addition, 
Councilmember Mehlinger at the May 2025 Council Study session suggested that a bike lane for 
youth (i.e. All ages and abilities type of bike lane) and for a bike lane that prevented potential dooring 
would be good on Hollenbeck Ave. 

Staff Response: The adopted scope for the study was Class II bike lanes.  At the May 21, 2020 BPAC 
meeting the study issue was proposed as “…turning Hollenbeck Avenue into a Bike Boulevard. This 
would require taking away parking on one side of the road and install Class II or Class II B bike lanes 
with the goal for the bicyclists to have room.”   Additionally, at the City Council Study Session on May 
20, 2025, Council directed staff to add Option 2B to remove parking on only one side of the street and 
add Class IIB bike lanes on both sides of the street.  No direction related to adding or exploring an 
option for Class IV bikeways was provided. 

During the project’s public outreach process, community members and BPAC commission did express 
an interest in Class IV bikeways.  The project team does not recommend Class IV bikeways along 
Hollenbeck Avenue due to the frequency and quantity of driveways.   Class IV bikeways are not 
recommended on roadways with multiple and frequent conflict points such as driveways.  The project 
segment of Hollenbeck Avenue has vehicular driveways approximately every 60 feet on average.  

If Council wishes to explore Class IV bike lanes, that could be one of Council’s proposed Council 
Priority Projects.  For this item, the consideration would remain to adopt a recommended alternative 
based on the existing scope of the study. 

2.2 - Council Question: What would it take to get to Type IV protected bike lanes Hollenbeck Ave?   

Staff Response: Class IV bike lanes would be a new analysis, however staff does not recommend due 
to the frequency of access points along the corridor.  A councilmember could propose that as a 
Council Priority Project. 

2.3 - Council Question: For example, some residents say that implementing option 1 with the 3-foot 
buffers and 6-foot bike lane could be converted to Type IV protected bike lane in the future by 
putting vertical barriers in the 3-foot buffer area. However, in an emergency when public safety 
vehicles need to move through Hollenbeck Ave. quickly since it is a residential collector street, would 
the vertical barriers in the buffer area prevent cars from using the buffer area and bike lane area to 
pull over to park and therefore the public safety vehicle could be impeded by traffic congestion from 
going down Hollenbeck Ave. quickly? 
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Staff Response:  Class IV bike lanes are not included in the adopted scope of this study. It is the 
responsibility of drivers to yield to emergency vehicles.  In a situation where they can’t pull to the 
right, they are to slow to a safe speed and stay to the right edge of the lane until they can safely pull 
to the right. Vertical barriers would prevent vehicles from using the bicycle lane, even during 
emergencies. Also, trash and recycle cans could create a barrier within a Class IV bike lane. 

2.4 - Council Question: In contrast in an emergency when a public safety vehicle needs to move 
quickly on Hollenbeck Ave. would Option 2a or 2b with parking on one side of Hollenbeck allow cars 
to pull to the right into the car parking lane so that the public safety vehicle can pass from the left of 
the cars?  

Staff Response: :  It is the responsibility of drivers to yield to emergency vehicles. During an 
emergency, it is permissible for vehicles to pull into an unoccupied on-street parking space, bicycle 
lane and/or buffered area temporarily until the emergency vehicles pass.  In a situation where they 
can’t pull to the right, they are to slow to a safe speed and stay to the right edge of the lane until they 
can safely pull to the right.   

2.5 - Council Question: Is this sketch of a Type IV protected bike lane on Hollenbeck Ave feasible? 
Could pork chop at Fremont Ave. & Hollenbeck Ave. be transformed into a curb extension instead of 
removal for Option 1 or Option 2B or 2C as a lower cost than removal and to have street calming 
effect? 

 

Staff Response: Type IV bike lanes would require a new analysis. As stated in prior responses Class IV 
bike lanes are not recommended due to the frequency of access points. Also, the figure does not 
appear to meet Caltrans design standards. 
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2.6 - Council Question: What are staff’s thoughts on if Type IV protect bike lane barriers or parked 
cars help with street calming given Hollenbeck Ave. 

Staff Response: Staff did not analyze the impacts of Type IV bike lanes.  The Traffic Calming request is 
in process separately from this bicycle facility study and has not progressed far enough to determine 
appropriate next steps. Per the City’s Neighborhood Traffic Calming Program, neither Class IV 
bikeways nor on-street parking are considered traffic calming measures.  We also reviewed traffic 
calming programs from other cities, and found that none of them include Class IV bikeways or on-
street parking as traffic calming measures. 

2.7 - Council Question: Do residential collector streets have more limited options for street calming 
mechanisms?  

Staff Response: Stage 1 traffic calming measures are the same as residential streets. Stage 2 traffic 
calming measures are limited to a Residential Collector due to their purpose of collecting traffic to 
arterials and would consider measures from only the following categories: horizontal deflection, 
travel lane width reduction, and devices that do not impede the speed of emergency vehicles.   

2.8 - Council Question: One consideration on the Hollenbeck Ave Bike Lane study option selection is 
whether to choose an option that removes car parking or not.  Several articles indicate that parked 
cars and/or type IV bike lane physical delineators can slow street traffic by visually giving the 
appearance of narrowing the street or adding visual complexity to the street. Since there may be a 
difference in the street calming effects in the four options presented in the Hollenbeck Ave Bike Lane 
Study draft report, could there be a place in the documentation for this Hollenbeck Ave Bike Lane 
study on comments for the potential speed effect between the options presented?   

Why currently does the Hollenbeck Bike Lane study not seem to have analyzed this street calming 
difference of the four options or the ability for the option to be coupled or not coupled with future 
potential investigation into traffic speed reduction, or conversion the Type IV protected bike lane or 
other street calming mechanism?   

Staff Response: The study was scoped to provide options for Class II bike lanes.  Speed was not 
identified as an issue or item of concern at the time of scoping.  Traffic calming was not included in 
the scope and is a separate process that is now underway. This was addressed at the BPAC meeting 
on October 16, 2025.  The Traffic Calming evaluation will be done as a separate process if there is 
resident support through a petition, regardless of the Council direction on the Hollenbeck Avenue 
bicycle facilities project.  If Council moves forward with a preferred option and the project is funded, 
staff will coordinate the selected option design with the Traffic Calming process to ensure they align 
and complement each other. 

2.9 - Council Question: Are non-injury accidents recorded or not recorded by the city staff even if 
causing property damage in city public safety reports?  If not reported or if recorded then how can 
this is this considered when evaluating a street like Hollenbeck Ave for bike lanes, street calming and 
posted speed setting analysis?  For example the pictures show cars running into properties so would 
so how do the four options and additional a type IV protection bike compare in preventing these 
types of accidents in which cars are running into people's properties. 
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Staff Response: All collisions reported to DPS are included in the collision analysis in this study, 
including the severity of injury and/or property damage.  The scope does not consider Class IV bike 
lanes, nor the potential impact of this type of facility related to collisions. If collisions are not 
reported, there is no data available for the City to consider.  

2.10 - Council Question: Are bicycle-safe drainage grates or the use of inlets available and feasible for 
Hollenbeck Ave. Bike lanes and if inlets or bike compatible grates it be mentioned in the Hollenbeck 
bike lane study?  Some references say that allocation of Bike lane which does not include the gutter 
should be considered due to bike not being able to bike the gutter area.  If the gutter is included as 
part of the bike lane and the gutter area takes up 1 foot and the bike lane is 5 feet wide then that is 
20% of the bike lane area the gutter area which is more difficult to be usable by the bicyclist.  If there 
were bike safe gutters then more of the lane could be more easily usable for biking.  In addition, if the 
pavement seams was in the border of the car land and bike lane instead of the seam being within the 
bike lane on Hollenbeck Ave then there would be more bike usable area. 

Staff Response: At this time, there is no direction to change drainage patterns and/or gutter designs, 
therefore the cost to revise these is not included in the cost estimates. Any changes to gutters, 
drainage inlets, or drainage patterns would require additional analysis, topographic survey, and 
design efforts.  It would also create higher project costs and increased construction disruption and 
duration.  If directed to evaluate gutter designs, staff will need to reevaluate the final design and 
construction costs.  

2.11 - Council Question: Some articles and references indicate that it is not legal to park in bike lanes 
so could cars parking in a bike lane be not legal to park even when parking there to allow a public 
safety vehicle with flashing lights to go by? Would cars parking in the parking lane for Hollenbeck Ave. 
option 2a or 2b be safer and more legal than parking in a bike lane to allow a public safety vehicle 
with flashing lights to go by the left?  Is there information on how often Hollenbeck Ave is used by 
public safety vehicles with flashing lights or why Hollenbeck Ave. was the chosen street for public 
safety vehicles with flashing lights? 

Staff Response: Per CVC 21211, parking in bicycle lanes is illegal.  Vehicles pulling to the right within 
an unoccupied bicycle lane and/or buffered area to allow emergencies vehicles to pass is not 
considered parking, therefore is not illegal. 

2.12 - Council Question: Can more on-street parking availability reduce ADU development cost and 
thereby encourage more affordable housing development in residential areas not near transit such as 
many parts of Hollenbeck Ave. And adjacent streets? 

Does this align with the council goal "A model to prevent homelessness, prioritize new housing"? 

Staff Response: There is no requirement that ADUs provide parking so the removal of on-street 
parking does not impact the cost of ADU development.   

2.13 - Council Question: What does staff think about Residents worry that painted and unprotected 
bike lanes without dealing with reduction of speed on Hollenbeck Ave. will cause more bike accidents 
as discussed the following slides (page 71 to 79)? 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=VEH&sectionNum=21211
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Staff Response: Since speed was not an issue identified in the original project scope, this was not 
considered in this study.  The options presented were developed based on appropriate standards for 
bike lanes. 

2.14 - Council Question: What defines and provides staff policy on how to prioritize to find funding 
for unfunded projects such as implementing street calming, projects already in the ATP such as 
improved improving intersections and other higher injury areas have higher priority over bicycle 
infrastructure on Hollenbeck? What defines that staff will use grants and other funding sources rather 
than the general fund to fund bicycle infrastructure generally? 

Staff Response: The City Manager provides Council with a Recommended Budget that prioritizes 
funding for projects by funding source, guided by policies, plans, and priorities.  Projects that 
compete for General Fund resources are prioritized against all the services that the City provides 
using its General Fund.  This includes public safety, libraries, parks, streets, trees, sidewalks, special 
events, and many other priorities.  Grants are sought when available as alternatives for all types of 
projects.  Bike and pedestrian improvements have been the focus of many grant programs in the 
recent decade and therefore projects in those categories are often good candidates for outside 
funding.  Grants rarely fully fund a project, so they are also a way of leveraging General Fund dollars. 

2.15 - Council Question: Can the parking be moved from against the curb to outside the bike lane in 
order to create a buffer for bicycles? 

Staff Response: This was discussed during the BPAC meeting on March 20, 2025, parking protected 
bicycle lanes require a buffer between the parking and the bicycle lane.  Hollenbeck Avenue does not 
have enough available right-of-way width to accommodate this option. 

2.16 - Council Question: Could a protected bike lane like McClellan Road Separated Bike Corridor in 
residential neighborhoods be feasible to study for Hollenbeck Ave and could it be added as an 
amendment to a motion on December 2 or proposed as a council priority project? 

Staff Response: This is a Class IV bikeway and therefore a separate evaluation would be required.  
Staff is not recommending Class IV due to the frequency of conflict points.  On McClellen Road, 
although there are multiple private driveways along some of these segments, many of the homes do 
not have driveways on McClellen Road, but on the side streets, creating longer distances between 
driveways than we have on Hollenbeck Ave. Additionally, most of the project segment is not single 
family homes with multiple and frequent driveways.  

If Council wishes to explore Class IV bike lanes, that could be one of Council’s proposed Council 
Priority Projects.  For this item, the consideration would remain the same to adopt a recommended 
alternative based on the existing scope of the study.     

2.17 - Council Question: Can the travel lanes be set to 10 feet, and the parking 7 feet, and use the 
extra three feet on the side that is parked for alternative 2 to increase the space for the bikes where 
cars are parked? 

Staff Response: Where VTA buses run, the vehicular lanes are recommended to be 11’ wide.  Where 
no VTA buses run, the proposed recommendations include 10’ vehicular travel lanes. In addition, the 
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City’s standard for on-street parking is 8 feet in width. This was discussed at the March 6, 2025 
community meeting and at the October 16, 2025 BPAC meeting.  

2.18 - Council Question: Are there more accidents on Hollenbeck than other similar residential 
collectors in the City?  

Staff Response: As is standard practice, the study compared the collisions along Hollenbeck Avenue 
with the Statewide averages for similar roadways. It did not compare it with other streets within the 
City.  

2.19 - Council Question: Can we include the improvements included in the ATP to the intersections 
along Hollenbeck in the staff report (can just be a reference to an attachment).   

Staff Response: Where applicable, improvements identified in the ATP can be included in final design, 
should Council select a build option.  The ATP identifies the following pedestrian-related 
improvements along the study corridor:  

• Crossing improvements at the intersection of Fremont Avenue and Hollenbeck Avenue (Completed) 
• Traffic control improvements at the intersection of Sheraton Drive and Hollenbeck Avenue  
• Pedestrian improvements at the intersections of Hollenbeck Avenue with Alberta Avenue, The Dalles 

Avenue, Cheyenne Drive, Cascade Drive and Danforth Drive (Completed at Danforth Drive) 
• Safe routes to school improvements at the intersection of Hollenbeck Avenue with Harvard Avenue 

(Completed) 

This information is available in the final report, which is attached to the staff report. 

2.20 - Council Question: Residents find it difficult to back out of their driveways because the traffic 
volumes are high (7,900 to 13,500 cars per day) and the traffic speed are fast (34 mph, 85 percentile) 
on Hollenbeck Ave so if bike lanes are added then is it allowed to move into the bike lane when there 
are not bikes and back into their driveway so that they can come out of their driveways forward in 
the morning when traffic is more congested in the morning? 

Staff Response: : Due to the turning radii of the various types of vehicles, this may not be physically 
possible.  Larger vehicles with larger turning radii cannot turn that tightly.  Per CVC 21209, a vehicle is 
allowed to drive a motor vehicle on a bike lane if it to enter or leave the roadway, therefore this 
action would be allowed. 

2.21 - Council Question: For the Hollenbeck Bike Lane Study, what might be the impact of Option 1, 
Option 2a and 2b on Challenger School drop-off and pick-up since sometime before the gates open 
the cars queue up adjacent to Challenger School on Hollenbeck Ave.? 

Staff Response: There are no anticipated impacts to the Challenger School drop-off and pick-up 
operations.  The project team reached out and met with Challenger school and Presbyterian Early 
Learning Center throughout the project to obtain input.  Staff from both participated in the outreach 
and did not express concerns about vehicle queueing.  They expressed some concerns about 
reductions in on-street parking. 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=21209.&lawCode=VEH
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2.22 - Council Question: Currently, no parking is allowed at any time on the segment of Danforth west 
of Hollenbeck Ave. This could be because it's a main segment of road that leads to Quetta Ave & 
Cumberland school. The study that the city conducted indicated in their graphics that there is parking 
here so could that be correct before the study ends?" 

Staff Response: The graphic in question has been revised and will be shown correctly in the Final 
report. The inaccuracy in the graphic was cosmetic only, when accounting for parking along side 
streets, this segment was not considered.  

2.23 - Council Question: There are 2 apartment complexes immediately north of the Hollenbeck Ave. 
study corridor. These are along Danforth Ave east of Hollenbeck Ave. There is on-street parking on 
the south side of this street but there is no parking signs posted along the north side of this portion of 
Danforth. If the city removes some or all of Hollenbeck's on-street parking, would it be possible that 
the city reevaluates the "no parking" designation of this area?  This is not a part of the study corridor, 
but some residents who live in the apartments currently park on Hollenbeck Ave and therefore could 
be impacted by the parking removal. 

Staff Response: Adding parking to the north side of Danforth Drive was not considered as it was not a 
part of the original scope of the study. The parking restriction was established in 1975 by City 
Ordinance 1748-74. Staff could evaluate the parking in this area as a separate study resulting from a 
Council Priority Project.  If the study recommends changing the on-street parking requirements, 
Council would have to approve an amendment to that ordinance. to allow parking in this area.  

2.24 - Council Question: The city's policy is for garbage cans to be placed in the gutter against the 
curb even if there is a bike lane. Therefore, if residents see other residents putting their garbage cans 
on the sidewalk which is impeding pedestrian traffic, how should residents report this issue to the 
city so that it could be corrected and then the sidewalk can be used by children walking to school and 
anyone with a stroller or wheelchair who currently cannot easily get around on Tuesday evenings and 
Wednesday garbage day? 

Staff Response: The community can put a request into Access Sunnyvale to report containers blocking 
the sidewalk.   

2.25 - Council Question: For Hollenbeck Ave Bike lane study is it relevant to consider the Americans 
with Disabilities Act (ADA) requiring that public areas, including streets with new bike lanes, remain 
accessible to individuals with disabilities. When bike lanes are installed and it results in the removal of 
on-street parking, some references indicate that cities are generally required to ensure that a 
sufficient number of accessible parking spaces ("blue zones") are maintained and that accessible 
routes to the sidewalk are not blocked? 

Staff Response: Per City Guidelines for On-Street Accessible Parking Requests, blue curbs cannot be 
installed where there are on-street parking restrictions that prohibit parking. 

2.26 - Council Question: For Option 2B, could the parking be reduced to 7’ to allow an extra three feet 
to be applied to the parking side bike lane where travel lanes can be reduced to 10’?  So the 
assumption is that on sections where 11’ is not needed for busses, there is 42’ of real estate.  6’ bike 
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lane – two 10’ vehicle lanes, 9’ bike lane, 7’ parking.  The idea is to provide 3’ of buffer between the 
parked cars and the bike lane. 

Staff Response: The City’s standard parking lane width is 8 feet rather than 7 feet. A 7-foot parking 
lane would result in larger vehicles, such as SUVs and pickup trucks, extending into the adjacent lane 
and affecting traffic flow and safety. An 8-foot parking lane also provides better clearance for door-
opening and reduces the potential for dooring conflicts with cyclists. In addition, the existing curb-to-
curb width on Hollenbeck Avenue is generally 40 feet (not 42 feet), which does not provide sufficient 
space to include a buffer for Option 2B. 


